

No. 21-511

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND TWYFORD,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY	1
I. The Court has jurisdiction.....	1
A. The collateral-order doctrine applies.....	1
B. Alternatively, mandamus relief is appropriate.	7
II. Transportation orders facilitating out-of- court evidentiary development are not agreeable to the usages and principles of law.	8
A. <i>Rees v. Peyton</i> is irrelevant.	10
B. Habeas law provides relevant usages and principles.	11
C. Twyford cannot prevail by analogizing to discovery rules.	14
D. Policy concerns cannot save the United States' position.	18
III. The transportation order was not necessary or appropriate in aid of the District Court's habeas jurisdiction.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	14
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	20
<i>Am. Lithographic Co. v. Werckmeister</i> , 221 U.S. 603 (1911)	15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	21
<i>Bank of United States v. Halstead</i> , 23 U.S. 51 (1825)	15
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 521 U.S. 1136 (1997)	8
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	2, 17

<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009)	4
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	7
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	2
<i>Ex parte Crane</i> , 30 U.S. 190 (1831)	15
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	21
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	9
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	3
<i>Foy v. United States</i> , 285 F.R.D. 407 (N.D. Iowa 2012)	17
<i>In re G.B.</i> , 139 A.3d 885 (D.C. Ct. App. 2016)	19
<i>Garland v. Sullivan</i> , 737 F.2d 1283 (3rd Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	15, 18, 22

<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996)	19
<i>Ivey v. Harney</i> , 47 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Lilly</i> , 37 F.3d 964 (3rd Cir. 1994)	3, 7, 15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	5
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	6
<i>Lowery v. McCaughtry</i> , 954 F.2d 422 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	2, 3
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	1, 4, 7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	6

<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	5
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Johnson</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	2, 3, 6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	19
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966)	10, 11
<i>Roberts v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 339 U.S. 844 (1950)	3
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	8
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	3, 6
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	1

<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	16
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	10
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	15
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	13, 14
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	3
<i>Williams v. Homeland Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.4th 806 (5th Cir. 2021)	5

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §3599.....	21
18 U.S.C. §4244.....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. §4245.....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. §453.....	13
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	7, 20

28 U.S.C. §2072.....	6, 19
28 U.S.C. §2241.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1997.....	20
42 U.S.C. §12133.....	20
Act of Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 655, §48, 65 Stat. 710.....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 3	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35	16, 17, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17.....	16
Rule 6 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases	17, 22

Other Authorities

Alan K. Goldstein, <i>A Short History of Discovery</i> , 10 <i>Anglo-Am. L. Rev.</i> 257 (1981)	15
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> §54 (2012)	6

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §3922 (3d ed., Westlaw 2021)..... 5
